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this matter. The Ministry’s past performance was unsatisfactory.

Mr. Speaker: That they are unsatisfactory is denied.

Shri Hera Barua: While this question was put by Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath, you did not in your wisdom
-describe it as an allegation, whereas the Defence Minister has described it as an allegation.

Mr. Speaker: Did I say that it was
.an allegation?

Shri Hem Barua: You did not, in your wisdom, say that it was an allegation mad** by Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath, whereas the Defence Minister is allowed to make a statement saying that it was an allegation made by Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath. So, I ju st want to raise a point of order, namely, whether a Minister can override the Chair

Mr. Speaker: No Member can override the Chair. But every Member
■can give his reactions and if I accept them I will just give my opinion. If I do not, I might ignore them. How
■can you say that he has over-ridden me?

Shri Hem Barua: That was the impression we got.

Mr. Speaker: Then they got the wrong impression.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: May I request you to say whether you accept that charge of the Minister that it is an allegation? It is a question of fact.

Mr. Speaker: I am only concerned with the question that is just before me. It is about the hand and garden tractors. I told the hon. Member that it was too wide a question that he was putting. If he had just acted on
m y advice this trouble would not have arisen at all. Next question.

Shri Hart Vishnu Kamath : I t is b o trouble.

Shri Krishna Menon: I do not know whether you passed on to the next question.

Shri Nath Pai: The Minister wanted to say something: he might enlighten the House.

Mr. Speaker: Every hon. Member as well as a Minister may have something more to say sometimes, but if I do not feel the necessity, I pass on to the next question.
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I shall read the answer in English also.

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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. Mr. Speaker: Becauie many ot the Members are new, I might repeat a warning which 1 have already given.
Whenever a Member is speaking, my Dyes, ears and mind are all focussed on him. If another hon. Member passes in between, he snaps that communication altogether and I feel hurt Therefore, they ought to take care in future.
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Shrlmati Savitri Nigam: Is the hon.
Minister aware that a suggestion was given in the Advisory Council that the Education Ministry should construct inexpensive dormitories for the poor students, Is that suggestion going to be implemented in the near future?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I do not know to which Advisory Council the hon.^
Member is referring.

Shrimati Savitxi Nigam: Delhi
State Advisory Council.

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I am afraid I do not have any knowledge about it;
this m atter will have to be looked
Into.
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Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty: Is it known to the Minister that in the States from the times of the British, there were subsidised hostels both in the women’s colleges as well as in the universities, which charged much leas than what is supposed to be the minimum as stated by the hon. Ministar? May I know whether this policy of subsidised hostels for poor studaati
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w ill also continue now that we are iree?

Dr. K. 1 , Shrimali: This question related to Delhi University and I was answering for Delhi University. The hon. Member is raising the question about all other States; she will have to give me separate notice, because I do not have all the facts as to how many subsidised hostels there were formerly and what their practices are now. But as far as the Government
■of India are concerned, we have introduced the scheme of scholarships and we are trying to cover all intelligent and poor deserving scholars, so th a t economic measures may not stand in the way of their education. That scheme has already been launched.
The State is giving them full expenses for maintenance and for the hostels also. So, the problem which the hon.
Member has in view is partly covered.
The scheme of scholarship will be extended as we have more resources a t our disposal.

Heavy Electricals Ltd. Bhopal

+
*2ft<5 Shri ® M Banerjee:

Shrimati Malmoona Sultan r

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether agreement reached between the Chairman of the Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal and workers representatives on the 12th March, 1962 has been fully implemented; and

(b) if not, the reason for the same?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Sufcramaniam):
(a) and (b). Action is being taken on the agreed minutes of discussions recorded on 12th March, 1962 after consultations between representatives of the workers of Heavy Electricals Limited, Bhopal, and the Chairman of the Board of Directors. A statement in this regard is laid on the

Table of the House. [See Appendix
2, annexure No. 34],

Shri S. M. Banerjee; In the statement it is said under the heading "Dearness Allowance”:

“The entire dearness allowance had already been merged in the revised pay. In addition, following the recent increases sanctioned to Government of India employees similar increases have been announced.”

I want to know whether it is a fact that only Rs. 5 and Rs. 10 up to a salary of Rs. 400 has been sanctioned and it is less than what a Central Government employee is getting in addition to merged pay?

Shri C. Sabramaniam: It has already been stated that when the scales of pay were fixed the cost of living was taken into account and on that basis the scales of pay were fixed. Therefore, there was no justification for a separate dearness allowance then. But since the cost of living has gone up since then, in accordance with the decision of the Government of India in respect of their employees we have given this extra dearness allowance.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is within the knowledge of the hon. Minister that even after the merger of the dearness allowance, in accordance with the report of the Pay Commission another slab of dearness allowance has been recommended just now—that is, Rs. 5 and Rs. 10. 1 want to know whether the employees of the Heavy Electricals did not get any dearness allowance when other Central Government employees got
It?

Shri C. Subramaniam: As a m atter of fact we could have split the scales of pay into pay and dearness allowance If an employee was in the scale of Rs. 150 it could have been shown as Rs. 140 pay and Rs. 10 dearness allowance. But that would have served no purpose. That is why when the scales of pay were fixed the cost of living during that period was taken into account and the scales fixed on that basis. Now that there is a further

